risk has been identified for those Swiss and PRC subsidiaries’ financial assets and liabilities denominated in
CHF and RMB respectively, which is the functional currency of Swiss and PRC subsidiaries to which these
transactions relate. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk primarily arise from certain financial
instruments which are denominated in Euro and RMB, which are currencies other than the functional currency
of the entities to which it relate. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy.

The following table summarises the Group’s major financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in currencies other
than the functional currencies of the respective group companies as at 31 December 2013 and 2012.

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

Available-for-sale financial assets 699,326 1,409,097
Cash and cash equivalents 98,350 2,094
Other receivables 495 6,704
Other payables (27,343) (26,645)
Borrowings (273,408) –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the reporting date to a reasonably possible change in RMB
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit for the year and of the Group’s
investment revaluation reserve (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/Increase in the profit for the year:
5% strengthening in HK$ 10,095 892

5% weakening in HK$ (10,095) (892)

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/Increase in the other comprehensive income and the
investment revaluation reserve (due to the change in fair value of
the available-for-sale financial assets):

5% strengthening in HK$ (34,966) (70,455)

5% weakening in HK$ 34,966 70,455

China Haidian Holdings Limited

120
47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

47.4 Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who
wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012, the Group’s trade receivables relate to a large number of diversified
customers and there is no significant concentration of credit risk.